
RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 7th March, 2003/16 Phalguna, 1924 {Saka)

The House met at Eleven of the Clock,

MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*241. [The questioner (Shri N.K. Premachandran) was absent. For answer vide page 40-41 infra.]
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*242. ����� ���� ������� : ††
 �� ���� ���
���:


��� ���� �	��
� ����� �
� �ह ����� �� �� �� ����� ��:


(�) �� �� ����� �� ��� ��  �� �! " ����� ��"� ह#, �ह% �&'(  �)
*�+��� ��,� ह��! ��
�"� -���� �� *�
 �ह� ���� ��� ह#,


(�) ��� ����� �� ����� .� -!���� ��
/�  �&'( �) ��0�"� -���� ह��!
�)1 ����2 �)��� ���1 ह#,


(�) ��� ह�	, �) �3�	�
� 4�5�� ��� ह#, .�


(घ) ��� �ह7, �) 8���  ��� ���9 ह#?


���� �	��
� ����� �
� (;�. �!�"� ��)ह� �)��)  : (�) �� (घ) =� ����9
�-� �>" �� �� ���� ��� ह#?


�

�

(�) *�+��� ��,� �� @��/+� –��ह�� �)1 ��"� �ह7 ह#

††�-� �� �ह *A� B���� ��)� �!�� C��� �DE� ��� ?
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(�) �� (घ) *��	�-� ��,� ��  ��F�!"-���9 �) �!��GA'� ���� ��  �"= �����
�� ��F ��,� H�-��� ���� =� ��IJ�� ���FK� �!L ���� ह# �����  HM��F�
H�!����� ��A����N	 ��  �
�� �� ��"( C��� ��"� *��	�-� ��,� �)���=	 �#���
�� ���� ह#?


����� ",C�� �) E);�� (����� H��� �)��� हO) सभी ��P�( �+� �	घ ��P�
,�
( �� �Q��R� -)�� �)��� -� ���SGM�� �� �ह� ह# �����  HM��F� ������,
������ �ह���� –*�T� �+� /+���� ����� *�+��� /�D "( ��  ��+-��+ ��,�
���	>� �)��� �+� �#�GV�� =	� ���'��� ��,� ��  HM��F� /+���� ��= �= HQ��� ��
�W �ह� �&'( �) -)�� ���� ��  �"= ��P�( �) 100 Z�� *�� �&'� *����� �� �� ��
��0�M� ���� ���� ह#?


 ह�" ह� �� �	��
�� (86 ��	 �	�)
�) H�
����, 2002 "��D ���� ��� ह#
����� 6-14 ��!-��F ��  �&'( ��  �"= ��,� �) �5�"� H�
��� ����� ��� ह#?

Districts without education facilities

†*242. SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPArft
SHRI MOTILAL VORA:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) number of districts in the country as on date where arrangements have not been made to send the children for primary education;

(b) whether Government have formulated any special scheme to send the poor children and those suffering from poverty and starvation to school;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.

MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

†Origmal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
††The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Prema
Cariappa.

2


[7 March, 2003] RAJYA   SABHA

Statement

(a) There is no district in the country which does not have facilities for primary education.

(b) to (d) To ensure universalisation fo elementary education, the Government has launched the National Programme of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan under which District Elementary Education Plans are prepared by the districts based on the requirements projected.

Government is also implementing the Mid-day Meal Scheme in all States and U.Ts. except Lakshadweep (which has its own scheme) under which foodgrain at the rate of 100 grams per child per day is supplied to States for provision of a meal to the children in Government, Government-aided and local body primary schools as well as, learning centres established under EGS&AIE.

Recently the Constitution (86th Amendment) Act, 2002 has been enacted to make Education for Children in the age group 6-14 years a Fundamental Right.

SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPA: Sir, there are many Government primary schools without proper infrastrucure. Many times, students are forced to sit outside, because school buildings are either dilapidated or very old. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has made any assessment of the financial assistance needed for providing the minimum infrastructure to a primary school. If so, the details thereof?


!�
. �"��� �#�ह� ���� : B��_, 8���  �"= *3��� ��P� �� ह� �������
"��� हO .� `���  H�!��� ह� �ह�	 @��/+�=	 -� ���� �ह�� हO ? �O ���) 8���  ���� ��
��� ���� हD 	 �� ����� ��0�"�( ��, ����� /+��( �� H-� �� ह��� @��/+� �� ह#
.� ��� ह� ����� `��� 8	���� ���� �ह�� हO? H��� /+��( �� ह��� �= -��
���= हO, H��� /+��( �� -��( �� �= �, �);� हO, �&'( ��  �"= �5'�"� ���= हO .�
����" �� @��/+� �� ह# ?  �#�� ������� ��� ह#, �#�� ह� `� T"�� �) =*D� ���� हO,
`��� =*��" ���� हO .� �����( �� ��� ���� �ह�� ह#? 8��� �) ������� ह# �ह
8� *��� �� ह# �� ह��� ��F ��,� H�-��� �� ��E"� ��� ��"( �� .� ;���1�� ��
89,675 /�D " ���= हO, 1,31,813 >�'�F ��= हO, 55,510 /�D " ��eV;� ���1 हO? 8��
��ह �� 85,798 =;���" �"�� Lf� ���= हO, 1,13,512 >%�"�g� ���= हO .�
hi��� �%>� 65,180 हO This is the progress of the scheme, and
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other things come] H�� ह���� ��� .� ���������	 ��� ह# �) `���  �ह��� �� ह�
T"�� =*D� ���� हO ? �j� j�8��	� ����/J� �#�� ���� ह# �) ह� ��  ���� हO?

SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPA: Sir, it is known to everybody that usually the girl students, especially in the rural area.s drop-out of schools at the primary stage itself. I would like to know the reasons for this; and also, whether the hon. Minister has taken any steps to reduce the dropout rate among girls in the rural areas. I would also like to know whether there is any proposal to provide transport facilities, exclusively for girls, belonging to the rural areas, who could go to schools that are far away from their residences.


!�. �	��� �#�ह� ���� : B��_, �ह�	 �� J�	��)>F �� ���" ह#, `��� �) *A�
ह� �ह7 `k��, ��(�� L�" =����� �� =� ��")��>� ��  H	��F� /�D " ह# .� H�
�
�� H�
� �D�� ;�W ��")��>� हO? 8��"= 8���  �"= J��	�)>F *)��8; ���� �� �)1
.�'3� �ह7 ह#? �ह�	 �� "l���( ��  �"= ��,� �� ���" ह#, �) �!m� ����� ह!= �ह!�
*�M��� ह# �� H-� �) ���9�� ह!1 ह#, `��� �ह ��� '"�� ह# �� Z���9 ,�
 ��
��ह"�N	 �� ��,� �ह!� ���� �� �W� ह#? ���� ��� �� �ह 20-21 *���� �W� ह# .�
�!L2( �� ��,� �� �ह7 H�
� �n� ह#, ����2 �� Z���9 ,�
( �� �ह!� H�
� �W� ह# ?
8���  �"= �) ��� ह�� HM��SIJ�� /�� �� �)�� �!�/��� -� ��"� ह# �� ह��� ��ह"�
��,� ��  ,�
 �� �ह!� *��� �� ह#? 8� ��� ��  �"= ह���� �D�� �)��� ह# �� ��ह"�N
�� ��,� �� �� �W�1 ��= .� ��;� �#� �ह!� �� ���� ��= ?


 �� ���� ���
��� : ������ �-���� �ह)��, �O ������ �
� �� �� �����
'�ह�� हD 	 �� ����� /�D V� -��-��ह�� हO .� ����� /�D "( �� ��,�( �� �	o�� =�
ह#? �D���, ���� ��F ��,� H�-��� ��  H	��F� *3��� ��"� �� �) T"�� ����� ह#, `���
L����� ��� ह# .� ����� ���� 8��� “��; ;� ��"”�� -� `V"�� ���� ह#, �) ��; ;�
��" �� �&'( �) ����� H��� ���� ���� ह#? �ह)��, �O�� �!�� ह# �� �ह H��� �ह!�
ह� घ�>�� ��/� �� ह)�� ह# .� �&'( �� `�� "��� �� 8	��� ह� �� ���� ह#? �) ���
������ �
� �� ��  ���  �� /�D "( �� �)1 ������ �1 ह# �ह�	 �&'( �) �)�ह� ��
-)�� ���� ���� ह#?


 !�. �	��� �#�ह� ���� : �-���� ��, �ह�	 �� ��F-��,� H�-��� ��  �	�

�� ���� �����, `� ��  ���� �� �1 ��� �O ��� �) H��� ��� '!�� हD 	 �� ह���� "p�
2003 �� ���� 6 �2F �� 14 �2F �� ��! ��  �&'( �) /�D " �� �f�q ���� �� ह# ? 8���
�"= �ह�	 �ह7 �� -� *)���>� �= हO, `� ���� *)���g� �) ह��� /���� � ���� ह#,
`��)
����� -� �� �� ह#?
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ह� �� ;���1�� .� ��F-��,� H�-��� �� ��"��� 5100 ��)l L��� �� ���� *���
�� ह#? H� �D" *A� �� 8� ��� �� �	�� � �ह7 +� �� �ह�	 -�� �ह7 ह#, ��� ��	� ��
�ह7 ह#, - �ह ������� *�T� ����  ���) �� �� ���� ह#? 8� ��� �ह ������� �O
�ह7 �� ���� �� ����� -��-��ह�� /�D V� हO? ह�	, ����� -�� ह��� ���= हO, �ह
�L� �O�� ���) ������� �� �� ह#? ह� �	 /JG�>� ��� ���� हO, ����� -����ह�� हO,
���) �)���� `� �� �ह� ह# .� �� `� ���� �� ��ह�� ����� ह)�� ? ह� �) -�� ���
�ह� हO .� `��� ������� ���) �� �� ह# ? �ह�	 �� “��; ;� ��"” �� �	�
 ह#, �O,
���) H��� ����� '�ह�� हD 	 �� 8� ��� 18 ��P�( �� �ह /��� "��D ह# ����� �� 10
��P�( �� �D9F�: ��� – ����� -)�� ���� �� @��/+� ह#, =� �� �	��� L� �� ���� ��
�ह� ह# .� =� �� H-� />�>F ���� ह# .� ���� �� -� �	��� L� �� ���� �� �ह� ह#?


 �� �%���� : �ह ���� ���) *A� 246 ��  `r� �� ���� �;��� ?


 �� ���� ���
��� : ������ �-���� �ह)��, ������ ��C�� �
� �� �� �)
�ह H��,� �� ���� ह# �� �� �� ��� �� �=	 8� ��� �� ������� "��� �	= ��
����� -�� �ह7 ��� ह#, ����� /�D V� -��-��ह�� ह#?


 !�. �	��� �#�ह� ���� : B��_, `��� ������� 8���  ��� �ह"� �� हO,
��(�� �� -��-��ह�� E)l�� �= +� ?


 �� ���� ���
��� : ������ �-���� �ह)��, �O ����  ��Q�� �� =� .�
*A� �DE�� '�ह�� हD 	 ? �!m� ������� ह# �� �) /�D V� m�; ��  ��'� "��� हO .� �1
/�D "( �� ��,� ह# ह� �ह7, �) ������ �
� �ह)��, ��� ��"� ��� �� 8� ��� ��
@��/+� ����� �� -��-��ह�� /�D "( �� -�� �� ��=	 .� �ह�	 �� ��,� �ह7 ह#, �ह�
��,� ह) ��=	? �ह)��, ����� *A� �O�� घ�>�� ��/� ��  “��; ;� ��"” �� �DE� +�?


 �� �%���� :  ��; ;� ��" �� ��#A'� ��� � �ह� ह# ? *A� �	o�� – 243.

Increase in college fees

*243. DR. C. NARAYANA REDDY: Will the Minister of HUMAN

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to increase fees of college students of general and professional courses;

(b) if so, by when it is likely to be implemented; and
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